Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP Suite 2500, TransCanada Tower 450 – 1st Street S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 5H1 403.260.7000 MAIN

403.260.7024 FACSIMILE

SLER

Calgary December 2, 2020

Toronto

Montréal

Vancouver

New York

Martin Ignasiak <contact information removed>

Our Matter Number: 1167150

SENT BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Ottawa Grassy Mountain Coal Project Joint Review Panel

> Impact Assessment Agency 160 Elgin Street, 22nd Floor

Place Bell Canada Ottawa, ON K1A 0H3

Attention: Alex Bolton, Chair, Joint Review Panel

Dear Mr. Bolton:

Re: **Benga Mining Limited ("Benga")**

Grassy Mountain Coal Project ("Project")

CEAA Reference No. 80101

Corrections to the Official Record – Hearing Transcripts

Please find attached a table of minor errors we have noted in our review of the hearing transcripts prepared as the official record of the public hearing for the above noted Project. We bring these errors to the Joint Review Panel's ("Panel's") attention to ensure the official record is clear and correct.

We thank the Panel, Panel staff, and the court reporters for all their time and efforts over the last month in completing this hearing.

Yours truly, <Original signed by>

Martin Ignasiak

Gary Houston cc. Mike Bartlett

LEGAL_CAL:15130448.1 osler.com

CIAR#	vol	PDF pg	line #	Error
		10		the proposed habitat "registration" initiatives, should
848	16	3275	7	read "restoration"
				We have referred several times to the application of this
				technology by Teck and Elk Valley, which is the closest
848	16	3279	17	comparator should read Teck "in" Elk Valley
848	16	3280	23	"gravel-bled" should be "gravel-bed"
0.40	1.0	2252		"loaded" receiving water should be "lotic" receiving
848	16	3352	8	water
848	16	3359	18	Evalley Coal should be "Peabody" Coal
848	16	3351	24	change "minings" to "bodies"
848	16	3356	17	change "fine ash" to "fly-ash"
848	16	3360	9	E triple "3" should be triple "C"
				"I sign up by bioavailability" was muffled. We believe this
848	16	3361	17	was likely "and so not bioavailability."
881	20	4254	6	replace "un-PAG" with "non-PAG"
881	20	4260	11	"calciurias" should be "calcareous"
881	20	4261	3	"this mountain formation" should be "Mist Mountain Formation"
881	20	4262	25	should be "ML/ARD Management Plan"
884	21	4582	4	replace "mechanical" with "chemical"
876	19	3927	26	should say "Mr. Jensen"
907	24	5253	15	Word "salt" should be removed
907	24	5265	8	"go" should be "know"
907	24	5268	23	"reading" = "breeding"
907		5270	24	"grave" should be Luscar "Greg" complex
907	24 24	5289	5	"finders" should be "finer"
		5295	21	"complexes" should be "complex"
907 907	24	5306	17	"lease" should be "lee"
919	25	5459	23	"stream" should be "screen"
919	25	5470	12	"operational" should be "operation"
919	25	5487	15	"omissions" should be "emissions"
919		3467	15	"core space" should be "course-based" (twice on this
919	25	5520	1, 18	page)
928	26	5589	4	"literal" should be "littoral"
928	26	5609	10	"moved involuntarily" should be "moved in voluntarily"
928	26	5658	4	"to" should be too
928	26	5683	5	"ROM pile", instead of "wrong"
928	26	5691	15	"attack a fire" should be "a tackifier"